

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/BPT.51/2016

Appellant : Shri Binoy Rajbongshi.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Managing Director, ASIDC Ltd., Guwahati

Date of hearing : 23.08.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

23.08.2016

The Public Authority is represented by Ms. Shehla Rahman, First Appellate Authority/Managing Director, ASIDC Ltd. assisted by Shri Ranjan Kumar Bordoloi, SPIO/Manager Administration, ASIDC Ltd. and Md. Abdul Hamid, Asstt. Manager, Administration of the same office. A Written Statement dated 23.08.2016 received from the SPIO which is taken on case record.

The Appellant is represented by Shri Pankaj Protim Dutta, an authorized Advocate. A letter dated 18.08.2016 written by the Appellant to the SPIO with a copy to the Commission has been received. Through the letter, the Appellant has clarified as to what information was required by him in item no. 7 of his Application dated 13.10.2015.

Perused the W/S from the SPIO. In the W/S, the SPIO has explained the circumstances in which the information could not be provided in time. It has further been submitted that all the documents sought for by the Appellant had been provided, and that on receipt of another Application from the Appellant dated 17.02.2016. However, in accordance with the explanation provided by the Appellant in his letter dated 17.02.2016 copies of the file notings in connection with item no. 7 of his Application has now kept ready to be provided to him.

A copy of the said file notings has been handed over to the Appellant's Advocate in course of the hearing.

The Appellant's representative submitted that the documents received by him would satisfy requirement of the Appellant.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Second Appeal Petition is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/BPT.51/2016/ 51 -A

Dtd. 23.08.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Managing Director, Assam Small Industries Development Corporation Ltd., Bamunimaidam, Guwahati- 781021 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Managing Director, Assam Small Industries Development Corporation Ltd., Bamunimaidam, Guwahati- 781021 for information.
- 3. Shri Binoy Rajbongshi, Vill- Lowahur, P.O.- Bhaluguri, Dist- Barpeta, Assam, Pin- 781318 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
 - 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar

Assam Information Commission